

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 838 OF 2017
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2118 OF 2017**

Gilbarco Veeder-Root India Pt. Ltd.	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
The Union Of India And Another	...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2333 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2852 OF 2018**

Tokheim India Private Limited And Anr	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
Indian Oil Corporation Limited And Anr	...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2372 OF 2019
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2632 OF 2018**

Tokheim India Private Limited And Anr	...Petitioners
<i>Versus</i>	
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited And Anr	...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2639 OF 2018**

Tokheim India Pvt Ltd	...Petitioner
<i>Versus</i>	
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd And Anr	...Respondents

Mr. Dr. Birendra Saraf a/w. Asadulla Thangal, Ms. Anushka Shah i/b. AZB & Partners for Petitioner in W.P.No.2632/18, 2639/18, 2852/18, 2333/19 and 2372/19.

Mr. Malvi Mehta a/w. Mr. Navdeep for petitioner in W.P.No.2118/2017.

Mr. S. R. Page for respondent No.2 in W.P.No.2118/2017 and 2632/2018.

Mr. Chirag Mody a/w. Ms. Raveena Yadav i/b. Ashok Purohit & Co. for Respondent No.1 (I.O.C.L.)

Mr. Sandeep Aole a/w. Mr. Pratyush Nemani i/b. Vidhi Partners for Respondent No.2 in W.P.No.838/2017 and 2639/2018.

Mr. Jonas Thomas i/b. Ashish Mehta for Respondent No.2 in W.P.No.2852/2018, 2333/2019 and 2372/2019.

**CORAM : K. K. TATED &
SARANG V. KOTWAL, JJ.
DATED : 20th JANUARY, 2020.**

PC :

1. Heard the learned counsel for the parties.
2. Liberty is granted to the respondents to file their Affidavits in reply on or before 24/01/2020, with copy to other side.
3. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed on or before 07/02/2020, with copy to other side.
4. Matter to appear on board on 17/02/2020.

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)

(K.K.TATED, J.)