

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.2632 OF 2018
WRIT PETITION NO.2372 OF 2019**

Tokheim India Private Ltd. .. Petitioner
Vs.
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. & Anr. .. Respondents

**ALONG WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2333 OF 2019
WRIT PETITION NO.2852 OF 2018**

Tokheim India Private Ltd. .. Petitioner
Vs.
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. & Anr. .. Respondents

**ALONG WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2639 OF 2018**

Tokheim India Private Ltd. .. Petitioner
Vs.
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. & Anr. .. Respondents

**ALONG WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2118 OF 2017
WRIT PETITION NO.838 OF 2017**

Gilbarco Veeder-Root India Pvt. Ltd. .. Petitioner
Vs.
The Union of India & Anr. .. Respondents

...

Mr. Rohan Kadam with Mr. Asadulla Thangal, Adv. Cheryl Fernandes, Mr. Ayush Chaddha, Ms. Aditi Nazre, Advocates, i/by AZB & Partners for the Petitioners in WP/2632/2018, WP/2333/2019, WP/2372/2019, WP/2852/2018 and WP/2639/2018.

Ms. Suchita J. Pawar with Mr. Raghavendra Singh, Mr. Sanjeev B. Deore, Advocates for the Petitioners in WP/2118/2017 and WP/838/2017.

Mr. Chirag Mody with Mr. Ruben Vakil, Mr. Ashok Purohit and Ms. Tanhavi Waze, Advocates, i/by Ashok Purohit & Co., for Respondent No.1 in WP/2632/2018.

Mr. Saket Mone, Advocate, i/by Vidhii Partners, for Respondent No.1 in WP/2639/2018 and for Respondent No.2 in WP/838/2017.

Mr. Ashish Mehta with Adv. Jeel Shah and Ms. Seema Gupta, i/by Mr. Ashish Mehta, Advocates for Respondent No.2 in WP/2632/2018.

Mr. Pankaj Savant, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Abasaheb D. Shinde, i/by Mr. S.R. Page, Advocates for Respondent No.1 in WP/2632/2018 and WP/2372/2019 and for Respondent No.2 in WP/2118/2017.

...

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 8TH SEPTEMBER 2025.

P.C. :

On instructions from Mr. Abasaheb D. Shinde, the learned assisting counsel, Mr. Pankaj Savant, the learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent-Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited indicates that a reply-affidavit has been filed in all three writ petitions in which Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited has been made a party-respondent.

2. Mr. Saket Mone, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited states that reply-affidavit has been filed in Writ Petition No.2639 of 2018 and that shall be adopted in all other writ petitions wherever Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited has been made a party-respondent.

3. Post these matters on 24th September 2025.

4. In the meantime, reply, if any, by other respondents may be filed.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]